

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 1394 OF 2026

Between:

K. Raja Laxmi, W/o Late Shiva Kumar

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, Telangana State, At Saifabad, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, Road No. 12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad
4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, West Zone, AC Guards, Masab Tank, Hyderabad
5. The Station House Officer, Mr. S. Santhosham, Film Nagar Police Station,
6. Prem Raj, Sub Inspector, Film Nagar Police Station, Hyderabad
7. K. Muthyalu, S/o Krishna, Occ. Business, R/o 10-4-771/100/1, Nehru Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
8. K. Ramesh, S/o Laxmiah, Occ. Business, R/o 10-4-771/211, Owaisipura, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
9. K. Venkatesh, S/o K. Ramesh, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.10-4-771/211/1, Owaisipura, Masab Tank, Hyderabad
10. K. Shankar, S/o Krishna, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.10-4-771/100/1, Nehru Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri Akula Anil Srinivaas presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate, writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the illegal activities of the respondents 5 and 6 taking law into their hands threatening the petitioner to register false cases and encounter the petitioner's son if the petitioner will not remove the shed and her belongings from the shed in the house bearing No.8-1-238, Shaikpet, Hyderabad as arbitrary, illegal and violation of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents 1 to 4 to take penal action on the illegal activities of the respondents 5 and 6 and further to register crime against the unofficial respondents 7, 8, 9 and 10 in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Akula Anil Srinivaas Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Home for the respondents No 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No. 6 to 10 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Prem Raj, Sub Inspector, Film Nagar Police Station, Hyderabad
2. K. Muthyalu, S/o Krishna, Occ. Business, R/o 10-4-771/100/1, Nehru Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
3. K. Ramesh, S/o Laxmiah, Occ. Business, R/o 10-4-771/211, Owaisipura, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
4. K. Venkatesh, S/o K. Ramesh, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.10-4-771/211/1, Owaisipura, Masab Tank, Hyderabad
5. K. Shankar, S/o Krishna, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.10-4-771/100/1, Nehru Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 21.01.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 5 and 6 not to interfere with the civil disputes between the petitioners and unofficial respondents 7 to 10, by adhering to the interim injunction orders dated 04-10-2024 passed in I.A.No.393 of 2023 in O.S.No.1366 of 2023 on the file of V Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of WP No. 1394 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

This writ petition is filed questioning the action of respondents No.5 and 6 in threatening the petitioner to register false cases and encounter the petitioner's son if the petitioner will not remove the shed and her belongings from the shed in the house bearing No.8-1-238, Shaikpet, Hyderabad by taking law into their hands.

Heard Sri Akula Anil Srinivas, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri Mahesh, learned Government Pleader for Home appearing for respondents No.1 to 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there are suits pending on the subject property and the petitioner has filed suit O.S.No.1366 of 2023 for Perpetual Injunction. The learned V Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad by order dated 04.10.2024 in I.A.No.393 of 2023 has extended the granted interim orders earlier until further orders.

Learned Government Pleader for Home submits that the complaint has been lodged by respondent No.7 and the respondent No.5 after enquiry has closed the said complaint as 'civil in nature' and informed to the petitioner.

The petitioner in affidavit stated that the documents which were filed in the Court were given to the SHO/respondent No.5 and inspite of the same, they joined hands with the unofficial respondents and are asking to pay some amounts.

The learned Government Pleader would submit that since the petitioner made a complaint to the Commissioner of Police/respondent No.3 on 10.01.2026 has been closed as civil in nature, however the allegations made in the affidavit would be looked into.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has given a complaint which is pending before respondent No.3 and seeks a direction to respondent No.3 to look into the matter, as serious allegations have been made against respondent No.5, who has been personally arrayed as a party respondent, and to conduct an enquiry into the said allegations.

It is made clear that, since the respondents have already closed the complaint as being civil in nature, they are directed not to interfere with the petitioner's life and liberty in respect of the subject property and to implement the orders passed by the trial Court in I.A. No. 3963 of 2023 in O.S. No. 1366 of 2023.

Learned Government Pleader for Home waives notice for respondents No.1 to 5.

Issue notice to respondents No.6 to 10.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondents No.6 to 10 and file proof of service in the registry.

List this matter on 21.1.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-SHAIK AHMED
For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Home, State of Telangana, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, Telangana State, At Saifabad, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, Road No. 12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad
4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, West Zone, AC Guards, Masab Tank, Hyderabad
5. The Station House Officer, Mr. S. Santhosham, Film Nagar Police Station, (Addressees 1 to 5 by SPAD)
6. Prem Raj, Sub Inspector, Film Nagar Police Station, Hyderabad
7. K. Muthyalu, S/o Krishna, Occ. Business, R/o 10-4-771/100/1, Nehru Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
8. K. Ramesh, S/o Laxmiah, Occ. Business, R/o 10-4-771/211, Owaisipura, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
9. K. Venkatesh, S/o K. Ramesh, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.10-4-771/211/1, Owaisipura, Masab Tank, Hyderabad
10. K. Shankar, S/o Krishna, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.10-4-771/100/1, Nehru Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
(Addressees 6 to 10 by SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
11. One CC to Sri Akula Anil Srinivaas Advocate [OPUC]
12. Two CC to GP for Home, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
13. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED:13/01/2026

NOTE: LIST THIS MATTER ON 21.01.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1394 of 2026

DIRECTION

